

Nos. 15-16178, 15-16181, 15-16250

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

ABDUL KADIR MOHAMED,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,  
v.  
UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., *et al.*,  
Defendants-Appellants.

No. 15-16178  
No. C-14-5200 EMC  
N. Dist. Cal., San Francisco  
Hon. Edward M. Chen presiding

RONALD GILLETTE,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,  
v.  
UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,  
Defendant-Appellant.

No. 15-16181  
No. C-14-5241 EMC  
N. Dist. Cal., San Francisco  
Hon. Edward M. Chen presiding

ABDUL KADIR MOHAMED,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,  
v.  
HIREASE, LLC,  
Defendant-Appellant.

No. 15-16250  
No. C-14-5200 EMC  
N. Dist. Cal., San Francisco  
Hon. Edward M. Chen presiding

---

**APPELLANTS' JOINT OPENING BRIEF**

---

JOSHUA S. LIPSHUTZ  
KEVIN J. RING-DOWELL  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
555 Mission Street, Suite 3000  
San Francisco, CA 94105-0921  
Telephone: 415.393.8200  
Facsimile: 415.393.8306

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.  
THEANE D. EVANGELIS  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
333 S. Grand Ave.  
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197  
Telephone: 213.229.7000  
Facsimile: 213.229.7520

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellants Uber Technologies, Inc. and Rasier, LLC  
[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]*

PAMELA Q. DEVATA  
NICHOLAS R. CLEMENTS  
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP  
560 Mission Street, Suite 3100  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
Telephone: 415.397.2823  
Facsimile: 415.397.8549

TIMOTHY L. HIX  
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP  
333 S. Hope Street, Suite 3900  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
Telephone: 213.270.9600  
Facsimile: 213.270.9601

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant Hirease, LLC*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	6
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. The Uber Software Application .....	9
B. Rollout Of The 2013 Licensing Agreement.....	10
C. The 2013 Licensing Agreement .....	11
D. The <i>O'Connor</i> Action .....	13
E. The District Court’s Redrafting Of The Arbitration Provision.....	15
F. The 2014 Agreements .....	17
G. The <i>Mohamed</i> and <i>Gillette</i> Actions .....	19
H. The District Court’s Order Denying Uber’s Motions to Compel Arbitration in <i>Mohamed</i> and <i>Gillette</i> .....	20
I. Subsequent District Court Findings Pertaining To The Arbitration Provisions. ....	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	24
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	25
ARGUMENT .....	27
I. The Arbitration Provisions Cannot Be Procedurally Unconscionable Because Drivers Could, And Did, Opt Out Of Arbitration. ....	28
II. Neither The Cost-Splitting Provision, Nor Any Other Provision, Renders The Arbitration Agreements Substantively Unconscionable. ....	37
A. The Cost-Splitting Provision Is Not Unconscionable. ....	38

B. No Other Provision Is Substantively Unconscionable.....	44
III. An Arbitrator Should Decide The Enforceability Of The Arbitration Provisions.....	50
IV. Non-Signatory Hirease May Compel Plaintiff Mohamed To Arbitration.....	56
CONCLUSION.....	58

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>24 Hour Fitness, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 66 Cal. App. 4th 1199 (1998).....	48
<i>Alvarez v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 6702424 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2011).....	32
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013) .....	1, 4, 27
<i>Ambler v. BT Ams. Inc.</i> , 964 F. Supp. 2d 1169 (N.D. Cal. 2013) .....	43
<i>Anderson v. Pitney Bowes, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 1048700 (N.D. Cal. May 4, 2005) .....	51
<i>Andrade v. P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5472589 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 9, 2013) .....	45
<i>Appelbaum v. AutoNation, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1396585 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 8, 2014).....	42
<i>Arellano v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1362165 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 11, 2011) .....	32
<i>Ariza v. Autonation, Inc.</i> , 317 F. App’x 662 (9th Cir. 2009).....	51
<i>Armendariz v. Found. Health Psychcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 24 Cal. 4th 83 (2000).....	26, 39, 40, 41, 42, 46, 50
<i>Aron v. U-Haul Co. of Cal.</i> , 143 Cal. App. 4th 796 (2006).....	28
<i>Ashbey v. Archstone Prop. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 612 F. App’x 430 (9th Cir. 2015).....	47

<i>AT&amp;T Mobility, LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011) .....	1, 27, 39, 40
<i>Barapind v. Enomoto</i> , 400 F.3d 744 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	32
<i>Beard v. Santander Consumer USA, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1292576 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 16, 2012) <i>report &amp; rec. adopted</i> , 2012 WL 1576103 (E.D. Cal. May 3, 2012) .....	40
<i>Bernal v. S.W. &amp; Pac. Specialty Fin., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1868787 (N.D. Cal. May 7, 2014) .....	51
<i>Bigler v. Harker Sch.</i> , 213 Cal. App. 4th 727 (2013).....	43
<i>Blair v. Scott Specialty Gases</i> , 283 F.3d 595 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	43
<i>Boghos v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London</i> , 36 Cal. 4th 495 (2005).....	54, 55
<i>Brennan v. Opus Bank</i> , 796 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2015).....	50
<i>Briceno v. Scribner</i> , 555 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	32
<i>Burgoon v. Narconon of N. Cal.</i> , 2015 WL 5071982 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 27, 2015).....	43
<i>Carter v. Countrywide Credit Indus., Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	43
<i>Chung v. Nemer PC</i> , 2012 WL 5289414 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2012).....	51
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Ahmed</i> , 283 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2002).....	3, 21, 23, 29, 31, 32
<i>City Stores, Inc. v. Najd</i> , 294 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2002).....	3, 22, 23, 29, 31, 32



*Cobb v. Ironwood Country Club*,  
233 Cal. App. 4th 960 (2015).....48

*Collins v. Diamond Pet Food Processors of Cal., LLC*,  
2013 WL 1791926 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2013).....42

*Cox v. Ocean View Hotel Corp.*,  
533 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2008).....24

*Dauod v. Ameriprise Fin. Servs., Inc.*,  
2011 WL 6961586 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 12, 2011).....49

*Davis v. O’Melveny & Myers*,  
485 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2007).....29

*Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Superior Court*,  
211 Cal. App. 3d 758 (1989).....28

*Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto*,  
517 U.S. 681 (1996) .....39

*Dotson v. Amgen, Inc.*,  
181 Cal. App. 4th 975 (2010).....50

*Dream Theater, Inc. v. Dream Theater*,  
124 Cal. App. 4th 547 (2004)..... 54, 55

*EEOC v. Woodmen of World Life Ins. Soc.*,  
479 F.3d 561 (8th Cir. 2007).....43

*Ekin v. Amazon Servs., LLC*,  
84 F. Supp. 3d 1172 (W.D. Wash. 2014).....47

*Fallo v. High-Tech Inst.*,  
559 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2009).....55

*Farrow v. Fujitsu Am., Inc.*,  
37 F. Supp. 3d 1115 (N.D. Cal. 2014) .....45

*Gentry v. Superior Court*,  
42 Cal. 4th 443 (2007)..... 31, 32, 33, 34

*Gilbert v. Bank of Am.*,  
2015 WL 1738017 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 8, 2015) .....35

*Goldman v. KPMG LLP*,  
173 Cal. App. 4th 209 (2009).....56

*Gospel Missions of Am. v. City of L.A.*,  
328 F.3d 548 (9th Cir. 2003).....13

*Guadagno v. E\*Trade Bank*,  
592 F. Supp. 2d 1263 (C.D. Cal. 2008).....32

*Hall v. Fedex Freight, Inc.*,  
2014 WL 3401386 (E.D. Cal. July 11, 2014) .....35

*Hart v. Massanari*,  
266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001).....31

*Hill v. Anheuser-Busch InBev Worldwide, Inc.*,  
2014 WL 10100283 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 26, 2014).....55

*Hodsdon v. Bright House Networks, LLC*,  
2013 WL 1091396 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 15, 2013) .....32

*Hoffman v. Citibank (South Dakota) N.A.*,  
546 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2008).....29

*Htay Htay Chin v. Advanced Fresh Concepts Franchise Corp.*,  
194 Cal. App. 4th 704 (2011).....45

*In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.*,  
263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....36

*In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2005 WL 1048073 (S.D.N.Y. May 5, 2005).....36

*Iskanian v. CLS Transp. L.A., LLC*,  
59 Cal. 4th 348 (2014)..... 22, 48, 49

*James v. Conceptus, Inc.*,  
851 F. Supp. 2d 1020 (S.D. Tex. 2012) .....40

<i>Johnston Boiler Co. v. Local Lodge No. 893</i> , 753 F.2d 40 (6th Cir. 1985).....	51
<i>Jones v. Jacobson</i> , 195 Cal. App. 4th 1 (2011).....	56
<i>Kilgore v. KeyBank, Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 718 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>King v. Hausfeld</i> , 2013 WL 1435288 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 9, 2013) .....	32
<i>Large v. Conseco Fin. Servicing Corp.</i> , 292 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	43
<i>Lee v. Am. Express Travel Related Servs., Inc.</i> , 348 F. App’x 205 (9th Cir. 2009).....	49
<i>Livingston v. Assocs. Fin., Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 2003).....	43
<i>Marshall v. Pontiac</i> , 287 F. Supp. 2d 1229 (S.D. Cal. 2003) .....	41
<i>McIntosh v. Adventist Health/W. St. Helena Hosp.</i> , 2013 WL 968293 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 12, 2013).....	43
<i>Mendoza v. Ad Astra Recovery Servs. Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 47777 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 6, 2014).....	32
<i>Meyer v. T-Mobile USA Inc.</i> , 836 F. Supp. 2d 994 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 23, 2011) .....	32
<i>MHN Gov’t Servs., Inc. v. Zaborowski</i> , 2015 WL 3646800 (Oct. 1, 2015) .....	44
<i>Michalski v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 177 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 1999).....	29, 30
<i>Mill v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 6706017 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 26, 2014).....	32, 42

*Mohamed v. Uber Techs., Inc.*,  
 No. 15-16178, ECF No. 10 (9th Cir.)..... 13, 18, 19, 48

*Monex Deposit Co. v. Gilliam*,  
 671 F. Supp. 2d 1137 (C.D. Cal. 2009).....35

*Morris v. Redwood Empire Bancorp*,  
 128 Cal. App. 4th 1305 (2005).....28

*Morvant v. P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc.*,  
 870 F. Supp. 2d 831 (N.D. Cal. 2012) .....45

*Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.*,  
 460 U.S. 1 (1983) ..... 2, 25, 27

*Muriithi v. Shuttle Express, Inc.*,  
 712 F.3d 173 (4th Cir. 2013).....42

*Nagrampa v. Mailcoups, Inc.*,  
 469 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 2006).....29

*Oracle Am., Inc. v. Myriad Grp. A.G.*,  
 724 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2013).....54

*Owen ex rel. Owen v. United States*,  
 713 F.2d 1461 (9th Cir. 1983).....31

*Parada v. Superior Court*,  
 176 Cal. App. 4th 1571 (2009).....35

*Pearson Dental Supplies, Inc. v. Superior Court*,  
 48 Cal. 4th 665 (2010)..... 39, 42

*Peng v. First Republic Bank*,  
 219 Cal. App. 4th 1462 (2013).....48

*Pinnacle Museum Tower Ass’n v. Pinnacle Mkt. Dev. (US), LLC*,  
 55 Cal. 4th 223 (2012)..... 25, 28, 38

*Pokorny v. Quixtar, Inc.*,  
 601 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2010).....37

*Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson*,  
561 U.S. 63 (2010) ..... 21, 52

*Riverisland Cold Storage, Inc. v. Fresno-Madera Prod. Credit Ass’n*,  
55 Cal. 4th 1169 (2013).....49

*Roman v. Superior Court*,  
172 Cal. App. 4th 1462 (2009)..... 5, 26, 38, 43, 44

*Saincome v. Truly Nolen*,  
2011 WL 3420604 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 3, 2011) .....42

*Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail North America*,  
2015 WL 5667912 (9th Cir. Sept. 28, 2015).....48

*Sanchez v. Valencia Holding, Co.*,  
61 Cal. 4th 899 (2015)..... 35, 36, 37, 46, 47

*Securitas Sec. Servs. USA, Inc. v. Superior Court*,  
234 Cal. App. 4th 1109 (2015).....48

*Serafin v. Balco Props. Ltd.*,  
235 Cal. App. 4th 165 (2015).....48

*Serpa v. Cal. Sur. Inv., Inc.*,  
215 Cal. App. 4th 695 (2013).....47

*Slaughter v. Stewart Enters., Inc.*,  
2007 WL 2255221 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 3, 2007).....47

*Smith v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
462 F. App’x 660 (9th Cir. 2011).....28

*Swarbrick v. Umpqua Bank*,  
2008 WL 3166016 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 5, 2008) ..... 32, 39

*Thomas v. Westlake*,  
204 Cal. App. 4th 605 (2012).....56

*Ticknor v. Choice Hotels Int’l, Inc.*,  
265 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2001).....25

*Toledano v. O’Connor*,  
501 F. Supp. 2d 127 (D.D.C. 2007) .....40

*Tompkins v. 23andMe, Inc.*,  
2014 WL 2903752 (N.D. Cal. June 25, 2014) .....45

*Ulbrich v. Overstock.com, Inc.*,  
887 F. Supp. 2d 924 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 15, 2012).....43

*United States v. Maybusher*,  
735 F.2d 366 (9th Cir. 1984) .....32

*United States v. Northrop Corp.*,  
59 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 1995) .....40

*Unites States v. Gonzalez-Zotelo*,  
556 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2009) .....32

*Universal Prot. Serv., L.P. v. Superior Court*,  
234 Cal. App. 4th 1128 (2015).....51

*Velazquez v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.*,  
2013 WL 4525581 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 2013) ..... 32, 45

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Helferich Patent Licensing, LLC*,  
51 F. Supp. 3d 713 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....55

*West v. Henderson*,  
227 Cal. App. 3d 1578 (1991).....49

*Zaborowski v. MHN Gov’t Servs., Inc.*,  
601 F. App’x 461 (9th Cir. 2014).....44

*Zenelaj v. Handybrook, Inc.*,  
82 F. Supp. 3d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....51

**Statutes**

9 U.S.C. § 16.....6

15 U.S.C. § 1681 .....6

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....6

28 U.S.C. § 1332 .....6  
28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....6  
California Civil Code § 1786 .....19  
California Labor Code § 226.8 .....8  
California Labor Code § 351 .....14  
California Labor Code § 2698 .....7  
California Labor Code § 2802 .....14

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(d) .....14, 23

**Other Authorities**

Anthony S. Volpe & Linda X. Shi, *What to Consider Before Agreeing to an  
IP Arbitration*, *The Legal Intelligencer*, Vol. 243 No. 35 (Feb. 22, 2011).....46
